SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 759

In Memory of George Allen Sizemore

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas joins the citizens of Hilltop Lakes and Southeast Texas in mourning the loss of George Allen Sizemore, who died July 23, 2002, at the age of 78; and

WHEREAS, George Sizemore was born September 11, 1923, in Saint Louis, Missouri; he lived with his parents, Carl and Alma Sizemore, until he enlisted in the United States Navy; during World War II, he served as a torpedo man on board the destroyer USS *Parker* in the North Atlantic and Pacific oceans and the Philippine Islands; he was an active member of the Tin Can Sailors, an organization of destroyer veterans; and

WHEREAS, Over the years, Mr. Sizemore had several occupations; he worked for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, laying telephone lines across the country, and he sold insurance and cars in Houston; when he moved to Hilltop Lakes, where he lived for 32 years, he became a real estate broker and was actively involved in the creation of the volunteer fire department; he was also a founding member of Hilltop Lakes Lions Club; and

WHEREAS, A man of integrity, strength, and generosity,
Mr. Sizemore gave unselfishly of his time to others, and his
wisdom, warmth, and valued counsel will not be forgotten by those
who knew him; and

S.R. No. 759

WHEREAS, George Sizemore was a devoted husband, father, and grandfather, and he leaves behind memories that will be treasured forever by his family and many friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas,

78th Legislature, hereby extend sincere condolences to the
family of George Allen Sizemore: his son and daughter-in-law,

Michael Allen and Susan Sizemore; his daughters, Patti Ann Sizemore
and Jerry Sizemore Smith; his grandchildren, Clint, Kristen,

Ryan, and Courtney; his three great-grandchildren; and his
brother and sister-in-law, John and Linda Sizemore; and, be it
further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for his family as an expression of deepest sympathy from the Texas Senate, and that when the Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of George Allen Sizemore.

Armbrister

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on May 6, 2003, by a rising vote.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate